The average yield on loans during the first nine months of 2007 was 7.57%, a 20 basis point, or 2.7%, increase over
2006. The increase in the average yield on loans reflects a higher average prime rate (8.23%) in 2007 compared to
2006 (7.86%).
Average investment securities decreased $60.6 million, or 2.1%, as a result of normal pay downs and maturities
exceeding purchases. The average yield on investment securities increased 30 basis points from 4.35% in 2006 to
4.65% in 2007, as a result of reinvestments being made at higher yields available on new investments.
The increase in interest income (FTE) was offset by an increase in interest expense of $63.3 million, or 23.3%, to
$334.4 million in the first nine months of 2007 from $271.1 million in the first nine months of 2006. Interest expense
increased $29.3 million due to a $797.2 million, or 7.5%, increase in average interest-bearing liabilities, of which
approximately $110 million was due to the Columbia acquisition, and $34.0 million due to a 50 basis point, or 14.8%,
increase in the cost of total average interest-bearing liabilities.
The following table summarizes the change in average deposits, by type:

Nine months ended
September 30 Increase (decrease)

2007 2006 $ %
(dollars in thousands)

Noninterest-bearing demand $ 1,726,782 $ 1,817,547 $ (90,765) (5.0%)
Interest-bearing demand 1,688,129 1,676,087 12,042 0.7
Savings 2,284,521 2,340,708 (56,187) (2.4)
Time deposits 4,537,160 4,042,569 494,591 12.2

Total $ 10,236,592 $ 9,876,911 $ 359,681 3.6%

The time deposit increase of $494.6 million was due to normal growth and existing customers shifting funds from
noninterest-bearing and interest-bearing demand and savings accounts to take advantage of favorable rates offered on
time deposits. The net decrease in noninterest-bearing and interest-bearing demand and savings accounts of
$134.9 million, or 2.3%, was net of an approximately $56 million increase related to the Columbia acquisition.
Growing core deposits continue to be a challenge for the Corporation, and banks in general as more attractive
investment opportunities exist for consumers, including equity markets and higher yielding time deposits.